MINUTES OF August 4, 2005 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Sneary opened the meeting at 7:00 p.m. on the 4th day of August, 2005 in the Village of Spencerville, 116 S. Broadway, Spencerville, Ohio, with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner Sam Bassitt, County Administrator Becky Saine and Clerk of the Board Kelli Singhaus.    Absent:  Commissioners Dan Reiff
Brad Core, Amanda Township Trustee, led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Sneary asked everyone in attendance to state their name and who they represent.

Commissioner Sneary moved for the approval of the August 2, 2005 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted.

Action Items:
Resolution #463-05. Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #464-05.  Supplemental appropriation to the Industrial Park West, Fund 173-001. 
This is an increase in the appropriation of $64,000 to Note Principal for a new appropriation total of $1,282,500.00.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #465-05.  Supplemental appropriation to the Civic Center Fund 872-000.

This is an increase in the appropriation of $3,000.00 for electric and an increase in the appropriation of $4,000.00 for garbage collection.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #466-05.  Supplemental appropriation to the Sheriff Law Enforcement Trust Fund 010-011.

This is a new appropriation of $15,000 to Other Expense.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Discussion Items:
A.   The County Engineer’s Office presented the following:
       1.  Request to adopt Resolution #467-05, accept Change Order #1 for the County and Township Roads Resurfacing Project-04.  Per Tim Piper, Chief Deputy Engineer, this change order is for an increase in the contract of $8,557.30 for a new contract price of $1,352,704.25.    The increase in the contract is a result of Amanda Township adding additional roads to be paved after the contract had been awarded.  
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
      2.   Request to adopt Resolution #468-05, award bids for the County and Township Roads Resurfacing Project-05.    Per Tim Piper, Chief Deputy Engineer, two bids were received with the low bidder being The Shelly Company in the amount of $667,574.50.    Approximately 10.1 miles of the county road work will be done using State Issue 2 funds, from the 72% grant approved by the Ohio Public Works Commission in the amount of $262,184.00.  The remaining amount of $101,960.00 will be paid from the County Engineer’s gas tax and license plate funds.  There will also be 1 mile of county roads, 2.6 miles of village streets roads and 4.8 miles of township roads, that will be resurfaced using local sources other than Issue 2 funds.  The project is to begin in mid August and be completed by September 15th.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
3. Request to adopt Resolution #469-05, set the date, time and place of the view and first hearing for the Girl Scouts of Appleseed Ridge, Inc. Petitioned Ditch #1237.  Per Ron Meyer, Assistant Bridge Engineer, this is a request to schedule the date and time of the view for August 31, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. at the intersection of N. Cole Street and Robb Avenue and establish the date and time of the first hearing for September 13, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in the Commissioner’s Meeting Room.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
B. Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator, presented the following:

        1.   Request authorization to proceed with arrangements to pay down and pay off the maturing note and to commit the new funding with Bank One.  The current $2,625,000 Various Purpose Note for the Industrial Park and Bath Township Ditch #1169 will mature with Fifth Third Securities on September 8, 2005.    The ditch portion of the note is $100,000 plus $1,944.58 in interest.  Through collection of cash assessments, the principal and interest payment for this note can be paid in full leaving $32,018.70 available for repayment of advances.    The Industrial Park portion of the note is $2,525,000 with interest due of approximately $49,100.74.  After review of the cash balances through August, approximately $950,000 will be available to pay on the principal portion of the note leaving a balance of $1,575,000.    To finance the balance of $1,575,000 through Bank One, the interest rate for one year is 3.22%.   This option will also allow the county to pre-pay principal prior to the expiration, thus reducing the amount of interest accumulated on the note.  The note is anticipated to be paid in full within the next 1 to 1-1/2 years.
C.    Bruce Wells, Business Manager, presented the following:
1. Request to accept and award proposals for the Allen County Sanitary Engineer’s Administration Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project.  This project is being paid through operating revenue of the Sanitary Engineer’s Office.   Four bids were received for the General Trades Contract with the low bid being Charles Construction Service in the amount of $2,098,800.00.  Two bids were received for the Plumbing & Fire Protection Contract with the low bid being Gast Plumbing & Heating, Inc. in the amount of $254,305.00.  One bid was received for the HVAC contract from Gast Plumbing & Heating, Inc. in the amount of $197,115.00.  Two bids were received for the Electrical Contract with the low bid being Sidney Electric Co. in the amount of $378,000.00.

Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations
Brad Core, Amanda Township Trustee, thanked the Commissioners for bringing their meeting to the Village of Spencerville.  He also thanked them for the cooperation on the construction of the Bice Road Bridge.
Tim Piper, Chief Deputy Engineer, updated the Board on the Eastown Road Project.   In the next 1 to 1-1/2 weeks, there will be some pavement done, which will allow north of Allentown to be open.  This will alleviate traffic on Baty and Allentown Roads.  One-third of the total project is complete.  The contractor will be working on drainage from Allentown to Memorial Hospital.

Joel Hatfield, Superintendent of Spencerville Schools, displayed plans of the new school within the Village of Spencerville.   Hatfield also addressed a concern with Kolter Road that runs along the school.  The road is a narrow road and will be used as a main access by students to and from school.  The Commissioners and representatives from the County Engineer’s Office were to view the site after the meeting with Mr. Hatfield.

Ron Leffel, Spencer Township Trustee, stated that there is great cooperation between the county departments and townships/villages in a variety of areas.  He commended the Sheriff’s Office for having a deputy attend monthly meetings to assist with concerns the township has.

Sheriff Beck stated that the deputy that attends monthly meetings is part of the Resident Deputy Program.  The department utilizes their special deputies to work as a liaison in the townships to assist with concerns, problems, etc.  

Ditch #1202 was addressed in regards to a culvert that collapsed under the Miami/Erie Canal.  The County Engineer’s Office has addressed this issue and is preparing plans to correct the problem.  

Commissioner Sneary also read a recent decision from the U.S. Supreme Court as it relates to eminent domain and how the law may change as it relates to this process.
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Sneary moved to adjourn. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 
Submitted by:




Approved by:

__________________________








Kelli A. Singhaus

 

Greg Sneary 

Clerk of the Board











W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

